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2013 NAIA West Standings (through March 26, 2013)

NAIA West Preseason Poll

School Conf CPct. Overall Pct. Home Away Neutral Streak || Team Points
L-C State # 10-2 0.833 24-7 0.774 17-3 5-4 2-0 L2 Lewis-Clark State .......ccccoeeveeeererrennnes 48
British Columbia 9-3 0.750 15-9 0625 7-1 7-7 1-1 W3 British Columbia .......cccceeuevrerrerrnees 37
College of Idaho 7-5 0583 16-12 0571 9-3 6-7 1-2 L3 College of Idaho........ccoccovvrerrrrrrrrnnnee. 36
Concordia 7-5 0583 15-15 0500 11-3 1-10 3-2 W4 Menlo 32
Menlo 6-6 0500 15-14 0.517 6-2 9-12 0-0 L1 Concordia 23
Corban 5-7 0417 17-12 0586 6-4 5-6 6-2 L3 Corban 22
Oregon Tech 4-8 0333 12-21 0364 43 7-14 1-4 L1 Oregon Tech 11
Simpson 0-12 0.000 1-24 0.040 1-13 0-11 0-0 L12 Simpson 7

# Earns automatic berth to NAIA World Series.

Upcoming Schedule

Wednesday, March 27
La Sierra at Menlo (DH)
Pacific at Corban

Friday, March 29

*Concordia at Corban (DH)

*Oregon Tech at Menlo (DH)
*Lewis-Clark State at College of Idaho

Saturday, March 30

*Oregon Tech at Menlo (DH)

*Lewis-Clark State at College of Idaho (DH)
*Concordia at Corban (DH)

*British Columbia at Simpson (DH)

Sunday, March 31
*British Columbia at Simpson (DH)
Lewis-Clark State at College of Idaho

NAIA West Baseball Notes

LA GRANDE, Ore. - All eight members of NAIA West will be in action this week-
end as the teams begin to separate themselves in the standings.

Concordia and Corban begin a four-game series with a doubleheader in Salem
on Friday afternoon. Oregon and Menlo also tangle for a pair on Friday down
in Atherton. Lewis-Clark State and College of Idaho will play one on Friday,
opening up a four-game Gem State series.

On Saturday, British Columbia and Simpson join the mix with a pair of games in
Redding. Concordia and Corban wrap up the weekly action on Tuesday, travel-
ing to George Fox and Willamette respectively.

NAIA West in NAIA Top 25

Following is the weekly look at CCC teams listed in the NAIA Top 25 poll (preseason poll listed
first, followed by the 6 regular season polls). Visit www.naia.org for complete polls.
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Tuesday, April 2 ™ Pre #1 #2 #3 #4 #5 #6 FIN POST
Concordia at George Fox UBC RV B
Corban at Willamette cl RV -

Ccu - -
*Indicates NAIA West Game CRB - -

LCSC 8 7

MEN -
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RV indicates receiving votes
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Date Player (School)

Pitcher (School)

Red Lion Players of the Week
Red Lion is the official hospitality sponsor of the NAIA West

Feb.18 Dylan Rogers (OIT) Justin White (CRB)

Feb.26 Blake Drake (CU) Jon Yearout (CU)

Mar.4  Jesse Dodd (C of I) Daniel Gober (CRB)

Mar. 11 Cody Lavalli (LCSC) Carsen Nylund (LCSC)
Mar. 18 Brady Steiger (LCSC)  James Jensen (MENLO)
Mar.25 Dylan Rogers (OIT) Anthony Armanino (LCSC)
NAIA West Tournament

The 2013 NAIA West Tournament will take
place on May 1-3 at Hilken Community Sta-
dium on the campus of Concordia University
in Portland, Ore.

The tournament will feature five teams and
will be double-elimination. The winner of
the tournament will earn the grouping’s auto-
matic bid to the NAIA Championship Opening
Round.

Lewis-Clark State will be excluded from the
tournament because the Warriors already
have an automatic bid to the NAIA World Se-
ries as tournament host.

Wednesday, May 1

Game 1: No. 4 Seed vs. No. 5 Seed
Game 2: No. 2 Seed vs. No. 3 Seed
Game 3: Game 1 Winner vs. No. 1 Seed

Thursday, May 2

Game 4: Game 1 Loser vs. Game 2 Loser
Game 5: Game 2 Winner vs. Game 5 Winner
Game 6: Game 3 Loser vs. Game 4 Winner
Game 7: Game 5 Loser vs. Game 6 Winner

Frida, May 3

Game 8: Game 5 Winner vs. Game 7 Winner
Game 9: Game 8 Winner vs. Game 8 Loser*
*(If Necesssary)

NAIA West in NAIA Statistical Ratings
NAIA West teams and individuals ranked among the top 5

Category
Fielding Pct.
Chances/Game

Putouts/Game

Assists/Game

Earned-Run Average
Innings Pitched/Gm

Runs Scored/Game
Hits/Game

Doubles/Game
Doubles
At Bats/Game

Category
Chances/Game
Putouts/Game
Assists/Game
Errors/Game

Earned Run Average

Opp. Batting Avg.
Hits/Game

Hits
Total Bases
At Bats/Game

Team Avg./Total
Menlo 971
Lewis-Clark State 39.87
Corban 39.28
British Columbia 38.33
Lewis-Clark State 26.90
Corban 26.72
Concordia 25.73
British Columia 25.67
Lewis-Clark State 11.42
British Columbia 11.38
Corban 11.07
Lewis-Clark State 2.10
Lewis-Clark State 8.97
Corban 8.91
Concordia 8.58
Lewis-Clark State 7.71
Lewis-Clark State 11.29
British Columbia 11.17
Corban 2.55
Corban 74
British Columbia 35.75
Corban 35.52
Lewis-Clark State 3539
Oregon Tech 35.26
Menlo 33.34
Player (Team) Avg./Total
Jesse Dodd (C of I) 9.46
Jesse Dodd (C of I) 8.96
Marc Gallegos (CRB) 3.42
Kristopher Warner (SIMP) 0.79
Garrett Wilson (LCSC) 0.87
Bryan Pawlina (UBC) 134
Marc Gallegos (CRB) 1.77
Andrew Firth (UBC) 1.75
Dylan Rogers (OIT) 54
Jimmy Bosco (MENLO) 78
Marc Gallegos (CRB) 442
Ryan Hayden (OIT) 423

Rank
T-5th
1st
2nd
4th
1st
2nd
3rd
5th
2nd
4th
5th
4th
1st
2nd
3rd
5th
2nd
3rd
3rd
5th
1st
2nd
3rd
4th
5th

Rank
4th
4th
4th
1st
5th
4th

T-2nd
5th

T-2nd

T-5th
1st
3rd

NAIA West Sports Information Contacts

Cascade Conference

CCC Commiissioner

CCccsID
CCC Statistics

NAIA West Schools

British Columbia

College of Idaho

Concordia
Corban

Lewis-Clark State

Menlo
Oregon Tech

Simpson

NAIA
Marketing/PR

Sports Information

Robert Cashell  ccccommish@gmail.com
ChrisThompson  thompsoc@evergreen.edu
Sam Ghrist sam.ghrist@eou.edu

Dan Elliott dan.elliott@ubc.ca

Wilson Wong wilson.wong@ubc.ca

Mike Safford msafford@collegeofidaho.edu

Jason Dormeyer
Mark Colachico
Logan Fowler

jdormeyer@cu-portland.edu
mcolachico@corban.edu
liffowler@lcsc.edu

Brain Adamowsky bdadamowsky@lcsc.edu

Jeff Caldwell
Tom Loney
Mike Garrard

Derrick Pringle

Kay Hawes
Chad Waller

Alan Grosbach

Travis Rae

jeffrey.caldwell@menlo.edu
thomas.loney@oit.edu
michael.garrard@oit.edu
dpringle@simpsonu.edu

khawes@naia.org
cwaller@naia.org
agrosbach@naia.org
trae@naia.org

541-605-1537
425-344-4992
541-962-3929

604-827-3090
604-822-9115
208-459-5681
503-280-8506
503-589-8121
208-792-2289
208-792-2492
650-543-3729
541-885-1632
541-885-1851
530-226-4731

816-595-8116
816-595-8119
816-595-8120
816-595-8128
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British Columbia (15-9, 9-3 NAIA West)

Date Opponent Time/Result
Feb. 8 vs. Concordia (Ore.) W 4-3

Feb. 8 at Lewis-Clark State L1-11

Feb. 9 vs. Concordia (Ore.) L5-7

Feb. 10 at Lewis-Clark State L3-6

Feb. 16 at Bethesda Christian W 21-7

Feb. 17 at Cal Lutheran W 7-5

Feb. 18 at Redlands W 14-5

Feb. 19 atVanguard L3-9

Feb. 20 at Whittier W 14-5

Feb. 21 at Westmont L5-7

Feb. 22 at Westmont W 8-0

Feb. 23 at Westmont L4-5

Mar. 1 *at Menlo (DH) W 8-5,L0-3
Mar. 2 *at Menlo (DH) L 2-8, W 8-5
Mar. 15 *Concordia (Ore.) W 14-2

Mar. 16 *Concordia (Ore.) (DH) W4-3,W9-2
Mar. 17 *Concordia (Ore.) Ww9-7

Mar. 23 *College of Idaho (DH) LO0-3,W9-0
Mar. 24 *College of Idaho (DH) W 8-2, W 8-2

*Indicates NAIA West Game

Concordia (15-15, 7-5 NAIA West)

Date Opponent Time/Result
Feb. 4 at Pacific Lutheran (DH) L 0-4, W 4-1
Feb. 8 vs. British Columbia L3-4

Feb.9 vs. British Columbia W 7-5

Feb.9 at Lewis-Clark State L0-15

Feb. 10 at Lewis-Clark State L0-15

Feb. 15 vs. College of Idaho L2-3

Feb. 16 vs. Central Washington W7-6

Feb. 16 at Lewis-Clark State L2-13
Feb.17 vs. College of Idaho W 4-3

Feb. 21 Willamette W 10-2

Feb. 23 George Fox W 13-0

Feb. 24 Pacific Lutheran LO0-3

Feb. 24 Puget Sound W11-6

Mar. 3 at Saint Martin’s (DH) L 5-6, L 0-1
Mar. 7 Montana State-Billings L4-6

Mar. 9 *Oregon Tech (DH) W 4-3, W 4-0
Mar. 10 *QOregon Tech (DH) L2-3,W3-2
Mar. 12 Willamette W 5-1

Mar. 15 *at British Columbia L2-14

Mar. 16 *at British Columbia (DH) L3-4,L2-9
Mar. 17 *at British Columbia L7-9

Mar. 23 *Simpson (DH) W7-1,W12-3
Mar. 24 *Simpson (DH) W5-2,W2-0

*Indicates NAIA West Game

College of Idaho (16-12, 7-5 NAIA West)

Date Opponent Time/Result
Feb.6 Antelope Valley W 8-0

Feb.7 Antelope Valley (DH) L8-9,L4-5
Feb.8 Antelope Valley L0-8

Feb. 15 vs. Concordia (Ore.) W 3-2

Feb. 15 vs. Central Washington L7-8

Feb. 16 at Lewis-Clark State L1-5

Feb. 17 vs. Concordia (Ore.) L3-4

Feb. 23 Whitman (DH) W 4-2, W 9-0
Feb. 24 Whitman (DH) L1-10,W 15-3
Mar. 2 *at Simpson (DH) W5-2,W13-5
Mar. 3 *at Simpson (DH) W 10-4,W 17-4
Mar. 8 *Corban (DH) LO0-5,W 8-5
Mar. 9 *Corban (DH) W6-4,L 89
Mar. 16 Puget Sound W 4-1

Mar. 17 Puget Sound (DH) W5-2,W4-2
Mar. 18 Puget Sound W 5-4

Mar. 23 *at British Columbia (DH) W 3-0,L0-9
Mar. 24 *at British Columbia (DH) L2-8,L2-8

*Indicates NAIA West Game

Corban (17-12, 5-7 NAIA West)

Date Opponent Time/Result
Feb.9 Lewis & Clark (DH) W4-2,W11-2
Feb. 15 vs. Puget Sound W 13-4

Feb. 15 vs. Lewis & Clark W13-7

Feb. 16 vs. Puget Sound W 16-0

Feb. 17 vs. Whitworth W 5-2

Feb. 18 vs. Willamette W 8-7

Feb. 21 at George Fox L0-8

Feb. 22 at Linfield L2-5

Feb. 23 vs. Pacific (Ore.) W 5-4

Feb. 24 vs. Pacific Lutheran L1-8

Feb. 26 at Lewis & Clark W 7-0

Mar. 1 *Lewis-Clark State (DH) L6-10,L1-8
Mar. 2 *Lewis-Clark State (DH) W4-3,W 2-1
Mar. 8 *at College of Idaho (DH) W 5-0,L5-8
Mar. 9 *at Colege of Idaho (DH) L 4-6,W 9-8
Mar. 15 Antelope Valley (TH) L2-5,W4-3,L3-8
Mar. 16 Antelope Valley W10-7

Mar. 20 at Pacific W 8-4

Mar. 23 *at Oregon Tech (DH) L 0-2,W 10-5
Mar. 24 *at Oregon Tech (DH) L10-11,L6-12

*Indicates NAIA West Game
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Lewis-Clark State (24-7, 10-2 NAIA West)

Date

Opponent

Time/Result

Feb. 8
Feb.9
Feb. 10
Feb. 10
Feb. 15
Feb. 16
Feb. 16
Feb.17
Feb. 22
Feb. 23
Feb. 24
Feb. 28
Mar. 1
Mar. 2
Mar. 8
Mar. 9
Mar. 10
Mar. 15
Mar. 16
Mar. 18
Mar. 19
Mar. 20
Mar. 21
Mar. 22
Mar. 23

British Columbia
Concordia (Ore.)
British Columbia
Concordia (Ore.)
Central Washington
Concordia (Ore.)
College of Idaho
Central Washington
Western Oregon
Western Oregon (DH)
Western Oregon

at Saint Martin’s (DH)
*at Corban (DH)

*at Corban (DH)
*Menlo

*Menlo (DH)
*Menlo

*QOregon Tech (DH)
*Oregon Tech (DH)
vs. St. Thomas

at Embry-Riddle

vs. Webber International
at Embry-Riddle

at Embry-Riddle

at Embry-Riddle

*Indicates NAIA West Game

w111

W 15-0
We6-3

W 15-0
L1-2
W13-2

W 5-1

W 14-3

W 8-2

W 4-1,L2-11
L8-10

W 8-2

W 10-6, W 8-1
L3-4,L1-2
W10-3

W 8-1,W 2-0
wW11-7

W 13-3, W 8-2
W 20-1,W 12-9
W 3-2

W 2-1

W7-2

W 5-1

L3-4

L3-4

Oregon Tech (12-21, 4-8 NAIA West)

Date Opponent Time/Result
Feb. 2 at Simpson (DH) W 13-5,W 13-2
Feb.7 at Vanguard L3-6

Feb. 8 at Caltech W 22-3

Feb.9 at Cal State East Bay (DH) L1-3,L2-12
Feb. 10 at Cal State East Bay L2-9

Feb. 15 at Simpson W21-8

Feb. 15 vs. Antelope Valley L7-9

Feb. 16 vs. Antelope Valley W 7-6 (10)
Feb.17 at Simpson L8-9

Feb. 23 vs. Puget Sound L2-3

Feb. 23 vs. Pacific Lutheran L4-5

Feb. 24 vs. Willamette W 2-1

Feb. 24 vs. Linfield LO-11

Mar. 2 at The Master’s College (DH) L2-12,W 3-2
Mar. 3 at Concordia (Calif.) (DH) L2-3,L6-8
Mar.9 *at Concordia (Ore.)(DH) L3-4,L0-4
Mar. 10 *at Concordia (Ore.)(DH) W 3-2,L2-3
Mar. 15 *Lewis-Clark State (DH) L3-13,L2-8
Mar. 16 *Lewis-Clark State (DH) L1-20,L9-12
Mar. 23 *Corban (DH) W 2-0,L5-10
Mar. 24 *Corban (DH) W11-10,W 12-6
Mar. 26 Willamette (DH) W 6-5,L 8-13

*Indicates NAIA West Game

Menlo (15-14, 6-6 NAIA West)

Date Opponent Time/Result
Feb.5 at Westmont (DH) W 7-1,L4-7
Feb. 10 at Concordia (CA) (DH) L56- L1-2
Feb. 11 at The Master’s College W 8-4

Feb. 15 McPherson W7-1

Feb. 16 McPherson (DH) W 10-4, W 7-1
Feb. 17 McPherson W 5-0

Feb. 19 at Westmont (DH) L2-6,L1-2
Feb. 20 atVanguard L2-5

Feb. 26 at The Master’s College (DH) W 2-0,L2-3
Mar. 1 *British Columbia (DH) L5-8,W 3-0
Mar. 2 *British Columbia (DH) W 8-2,L5-8
Mar. 8 *at Lewis-Clark State L3-10

Mar. 9 *at Lewis-Clark State (DH) L1-8,L0-2
Mar. 10 *at Lewis-Clark State L7-11

Mar. 16 *at Simpson (DH) W 13-3, W 24-0
Mar. 17 *at Simpson (DH) W 3-1,W12-1
Mar. 19 atVanguard (DH) W5-3,W7-3
Mar. 20 atVanguard L1-8

*Indicates NAIA West Game

Simpson (1-24, 0-12 NAIA West)

Date Opponent Time/Result
Jan.15 at San Diego Christian (DH) L1-8,L3-16
Jan. 16 at Biola L2-15

Jan. 17 at Biola L3-8

Jan.18 at The Master’s College L1-19

Jan. 19 at The Master’s College (DH) L0-18,L0-6
Feb. 2 Oregon Tech (DH) L5-13,L2-13
Feb. 15 Oregon Tech L 8-21

Feb. 16 Antelope Valley L2-8

Feb.17 Antelope Valley L11-12

Feb. 17 Oregon Tech W9-8

Mar. 2 * College of Idaho (DH) L2-5,L5-13
Mar. 3 *College of Idaho (DH) L4-10,L 4-17
Mar. 16 *Menlo (DH) L3-13,L0-24
Mar. 17 *Menlo (DH) L1-3,L1-12
Mar. 23 *at Concordia (DH) L1-7,L3-12
Mar. 24 *at Concordia (DH) L 2-5,L0-2

*Indicates NAIA West Game
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TEAM BATTING

O NSOV A WN~

Lewis-Clark State
British Columbia
Corban

College of Idaho
Oregon Tech
Menlo
Concordia
Simpson

TEAM PITCHING

O NSOV A WN~

(Min 2.5 AB/Team game)

Lewis-Clark State
Menlo

College of Idaho
Concordia

British Columbia
Corban

Oregon Tech
Simpson

INDIVIDUAL BATTING

1.

SVENO VA WN

(Min 1.0 IP/Team game)

0.

STEIGER, Brady-LCSC
FIRTH, Andrew-UBC

ROGERS, Dylan-OIT

31
23
29
28
33
29
30
25

31
29
28
30
23
29
33
25

CL
JR
SR
JR

BOSCO, Jimmy-MENLO JR
GALLEGOS, Marc-CRB SO

DODD, Jesse-Cl

POPOFF, Tyson-UBC

DRAKE, Blake-CU
MUNCY, Nick-Cl
LEGG, Derek-CRB

INDIVIDUAL PITCHING
WILSON, Garrett-LCSC JR

1.

SVENO VA WN

EDDY, Ryan-Cl

SR
JR
SO
JR
SR

CcL

JR

PAWLINA, Bryan-UBC FR
ARMANINO, Anthony-LCSC SR

THOMPSON, Steve-LCSC
VIRTUE, Caleb-CRB

YEAROUT, Jon-CU
BOS, Alex-CU

GRAHAM, Alex-UBC

JR
SR
JR
SR
SO

MARTINEZ, Derek-MENLO SR

AVG
319
305
295
289
284
274
268
221

ERA
2.10
345
3.52
3.60
3.95
4.01
6.04
9.21

28
23
33
29
26
28
17
29
26

—
o N YNn@

NR IV

10

0B%
397
.387
378
364
.366
357
.355
299

SLUG
445
.389
397
356
379
371
342
253

BAVG W-L

241
257
.268
.260
.266
271
302
376

AVG
435
419
419
404
400
390
.382
376
.368
357

(2]
w

NUT NI NO WY — NN

24-7
15-14
16-12
15-15

14-9
17-12
12-21

1-24

0B%
504
A77
493
A72
473
452
449
438
413
454

ERA
0.87
1.24
1.50
1.53
1.57
1.71
1.75
1.83
2.03
2.06

AB
1097
810
1030
911
1178
968

959

829

IP
278.0
237.1
235.1
257.1
200.2
258.1
281.2
210.0

SLUG
639
462
527
716
530
570
456
A44
A74
510

BAVG
263
201
134
.188
258
310
206
199
245
236

R
239
168
174
155
187
156
130

73

252
231
244
254
207
264
349
369

AB
108
93
129
109
115
100
68
117
95
98

W-L
6-0
6-1
5-0
6-1
1-3
1-1
2-3

0-1
2-3

350
247
304
263
334
265
257
183

91
110
128
144
105
150
227
288

30
20
18
26
25
14
16
22
20
25

51.2
50.2
24.0
47.0
341
31.2
36.0
54.0
26.2
39.1

2B
71
44
74
39
73
53
42
20

ER
65
91
92
103
88
115
189
215

47
39
54
44
46
39
26
44
35
35

BB
63
84
80
100
91
104
101
114

13

13
12
12
14
21
"
14

. —_ - T
W@ e WG

SO
191
185
149
181
140
121
143
106

w
(-]

ww = = N—=0 = O O

NO OO b~ NN WU

o o

RBI
210
127
151
127
168
130
17
57

(o)
()

% w wNNOND WS

OO OO —= = NOoOow

BB
103
98
94

RBI
30
20
30
22
20
24
12
13
16
20

SO
28
43
20
33
20
16
31
33
19
45

SO
150
122
138
140
230
159
163
184

SHO

O —= W N WWwWpPMWw

n
(1)

N OONO—= —=ONN

SB-ATT SH
38-50 21
21-30 N
48-61 20
37-53 15
19-26 19
47-63 14
31-41 35
17-25 14

SV BB/9
9 2.04
4 3.19
4 3.06
5 3.50
6 4.08
4 3.62
2 3.23
0 4.89

SO SB-ATT
10 44
5 2-2

18 12

10 59
4 13-16

10 00
0 3-4
8 1417

" 7-9
8 4-4

HR SHO
1 0
0 1
1 0
0 0
1 0
0 0
0 1
0 0
0 0
0 1

Complete Statistics Available at: http://cascadeconference.org/custompages/baseball/2013/stats/confstat.htm

SF
14
13
15
17
17
9
10
1

S0/9
6.18
7.02
5.70
6.33
6.28
422
457
454

wv
I

U Ww —= = OO O N —= O

(%)
<

O O OO N WOO OO

w
g

N O —=NO —= = WwWN

BB/9
1.39
2.84
412
1.72
157
2.56
4.00
3.00
2.70
2.97

S0/9
4.88
7.64
7.50
6.32
5.24
4.55
7.75
5.50
6.41
1030



